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RESOLUTION

MENDOZA-ARCEGA, J.:

This court resolves accused Edwards Hagedom' s Manifestation dated
8 November 2017 and the prosecution's Compliance dated 27 November
2017.

• Sitting as Special member per Administrative Order No. 345-2017 dated October 05,2017.
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RESOLUTION
People vs. Hagedorn
CRIMINAL CASE NO. SB-17-CRM-0498 to 0524

Accused Hagedom claims that the present Information against him
docketed as Criminal Case No. SB 17-CRM-0507 for violation of Section 8
of Republic Act No. 6713, otherwise known as the Code of Conduct and
Ethical Standards of Public Officials and Employees must be dismissed on the
ground that the offense referred to in the said information has already
prescribed.

In particular, accused Hagedom manifests that under Section 8,
Republic Act No. 6713, the prescribed penalty is imprisonment not exceeding
five (5) years or a fine not exceeding five thousand pesos (P5,000), or both,
and in the discretion of the court of competent jurisdiction, disqualification to
hold public office. In relation to the said penalty, Section 1 of Act No. 3326
expressly provides that violation penalized by special acts shall, unless
otherwise provided in such acts, prescribe in xxx after eight years for those
punished by imprisonment for two years or more, but less than six years; xxx I

Accused Hagedorn relied on the Court's Resolution dated i9 July 2017
stating that "the period of prescription should be reckoned from 2005, when
the accused failed to make untruthful and accurate declarations in his SALN
and was only interrupted in 2013 when a complaint against the accused was
filed in the Office of the Ombudsman.'? Thereby, accused Hagedom avers
that the aforementioned information has prescribed and consequently must be
dismissed.

In seeking the denial of the said Manifestation, the prosecution in its
Compliance asserts that the questioned Resolution was the subject of the
Motion for Reconsideration filed by the accused in which it had the
opportunity to raise the matter of alleged prescription of one of the
Informations but failed to do so. Thus, the prosecution counters that the
subject matter of the manifestation must already be raised in accused
Hagedom's Petition for Certiorari and addressed to the Supreme Court as a
matter of procedure. 3

The manifestation filed by the accused led this Court to re-examine the
issued Resolution in connection with the ground of prescription of the offense.
We submit to the contention of the accused. To emphasize, the body of the
aforementioned Resolution states that:

xxx

Here, the date of commission for violation under RA 3019 has been
specifically indicated in each Information and, thereby the prescription shall
begin to run from the date of commission of the violation and not from the
time of discovery. Accordingly, the period of prescription should be
reckoned from 2005, when the accused failed to make truthful and accurate
declarations in his SALN and was only interrupted in 2013 when a

1 Records, page 530.
2 Id.
3 Plaintiff's Compliance dated 27 November 2017. ~
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RESOLUTION
People vs. Hagedorn
CRIMINAL CASE NO. SB-17-CRM-0498 to 0524

complaint against the accused was filed in the Office of the Ombudsman.
Accordingly, RA 6713 is also a special penal law which must follow the
provisions under RA 3326. Perjury, upon the other hand, is punishable by
arresto mayor in its maximum period to prision correccional in its
minimum period, or from four (4) months and one (1) day to two (2) years
and four (4) months, which is correctional in nature, and prescribes in ten
(10) years.

Since all the Informations were filed before the violations
prescribed, the criminal liabilities of the accused still subsist. Hence, the
accused's motion must fail.

xxx

However, in its dispositive portion this Court resolves:

WHEREFORE, We find, and so hold, that the accused EDWARD
SOLON HAGEDORN's Urgent Omnibus Motion, dated 25 April 2017, is
hereby DENIED for lack of merit.

However, in accordance with Rule 117, Section 4 of Revised Rules
on Criminal Procedure, We ORDER the prosecution to examine the
charges under SB-17-CRM-0498 to 0524 and make the necessary
amendments to ensure that these Informations are sufficient in form and
substance to properly charge the accused.

This Court recognizes its error in the issued Resolution dated 19 July
2017 and adopts accused Hagedom' s position that the offense covered under
Criminal Case No. SB 17-CRM-0507 has prescribed and therefore, should be
dismissed. To clarify, we reiterate the applicable rule as stated in our previous
Resolution. The accused correctly pointed out that Section 11 of RA 6713 in
relation to the provisions of RA 3326 is relevant in determining the
prescriptive period for the offense covered by Section 8 of RA 6713. Thus,
the provision of Section 11 of RA 6713 specifically provides:

Penalties. - (a) Any public official or employee, regardless of
whether or not he holds office or employment in a casual, temporary,
holdover, permanent or regular capacity, committing any violation of this
Act shall be punished with a tine not exceeding the equivalent of six (6)
months' salary or suspension not exceeding one (1) year, or removal
depending on the gravity of the offense after due notice and hearing by the
appropriate body or agency. If the violation is punishable by a heavier
penalty under another law, he shall be prosecuted under the latter statute.
Violations of Sections 7, 8, or 9 of this Act shall be punishable with
imprisonment not exceeding five (5) years, or a fine not exceeding five
thousand pesos (P5,000), or both, and, in the discretion of the court of
competent jurisdiction, disqualification to hold public office.

Since RA 6713 is a special law, the provisions of RA 3326 is relevant:
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RESOLUTION
People vs. Hagedorn
CRIMINAL CASE NO. SB-17-CRM-0498 to 0524

Section 1. Violations penalized by special acts shall, unless
otherwise provided in such acts, prescribe in accordance with the following
rules:

xxx
(c) after eight (8) years for those punished by imprisonment for two years

or more, but less than six years;
xxx

Accordingly, the reckoning point and interruption of prescription of
offenses is provided for under Section 2 of RA 3326, thus:

Section 2. Prescription shall begin to run from the day of the
commission of the violation of the law, and if the same be not known at the
time, from the discovery thereof and the institution of judicial proceeding
for its investigation and punishment.

The prescription shall be interrupted when proceedings are instituted
against the guilty person, and shall begin to run again if the proceedings are
dismissed for reasons not constituting jeopardy.

As clearly stated in the said Resolution, the offense charged under
Criminal Case No. SB 17-CRM-0507 was committed on 22 March 2005 when
the accused failed to truthfully and accurately declare, under oath, before a
competent officer, in his SALN for the year 2004, the real properties, motor
vehicles and corporate/business interests that he in fact owns, by omitting to
declare the stated properties." Thus, the prescription of the offense shall begin
to run from 22 March 2005 when the violation of RA 6713 was actually
committed. It was only interrupted in 23 October 2013 or more than eight (8)
years from the alleged violation of the law, when a complaint against the
accused was filed by Berteni Causing in the Office of the Ombudsman. Thus,
it is only proper for this Court to modify its previous ruling and resolve to
dismiss the questioned Information in Criminal Case No. SB 17-CRM-0507.

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, the Manifestation dated 8
November 2017, filed by accused Edward Solon Hagedom is hereby
NOTED. Accordingly, Criminal Case No. SB 17-CRM-0507 for violation of
Section 8 of Republic Act No. 6713 is hereby ordered DISMISSED.

SO ORDERED.

MARIA "'1"'ri~nJ.'!oc!~~~~~~-TRCEGA

4 Records, pages 373-381.
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WE CONCUR:

d<--
IlAFAEL R. LAGOS

Chairperson

I
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